

No. 14-133

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SARAJANE BLUM, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, ATTORNEY GENERAL
Respondent,

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE EDYTHE D. LONDON
ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ABRAHAM R. WAGNER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF ABRAHAM WAGNER
1875 Century Park East, St. 1000
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 552-7533
arw@it.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PETITIONERS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING	4
A. Petitioners Have No Credible Threat of Prosecution Under the AETA	5
B. Petitioners Reliance on <i>Susan B.</i> <i>Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> is Misplaced	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD PROTECT MEDICAL RESEARCH BY ENSURING THAT THE AETA REMAINS AVAILABLE TO FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT	16
CONCLUSION	23
Appendix A	
List of Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	6,9,10
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 790 (1st. Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 930 F.Supp. 2d 326 (D. Mass 2013)	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	7,8
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	10
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	10
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U. S. 103 (1969)	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	13,15
<i>Kjonas v. United States</i> (No. 10-7187, Cert. Denied, March 7, 2011).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5,7,8
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U. S. 265, 272 (1971)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	7,8,9,15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	6,12
<i>United States v. Fullmer</i> , 584 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	3,20
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Assn. Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	10,15
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U. S. 490 (1975)	8

DOCKETED CASES

<i>United States v. Buddenberg, et al.</i> , CR-09-00263 (ND California, 2010)	4,20
<i>United States v. Johnson, et al.</i> , 1:14-cr-00390 (ND Illinois, 2014)	4,20

STATUTES

The Animal Enterprise Terrorism Act (AETA), Pub. L. 109-374 (Nov. 27, 2006), codified at 18 U.S.C. § 43	
18 U.S.C. § 43(a)(1)(A)	2,19
18 U.S.C. § 43(a)(1)(B)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONTINUED

	Page(s)
Animal Welfare Protection Act (1960, Amended 1998), codified at 7 U.S.C. § 2131	21
Good Laboratory Practice for Nonclinical Laboratory Studies, codified at 21 CFR § 54	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anti-Defamation League, <i>Ecoterrorism: Extremism in the Animal Rights and Environmentalist Movements</i> , (March 3, 2012)	3,17
Conn, P. Michael & James V. Parker, <i>The Animal Research War</i> (2008).....	3,16
Gordon, Larry, <i>UCLA Professor Stands Up to Violent Animal Rights Activists</i> , Los Angeles Times, (April 13, 2009)	3,16
Guess, Andy, <i>Going on the Offensive Against Animal 'Liberationists,'</i> Inside Higher Ed (February 21, 2008)	17
London, Edythe D., <i>Op-Ed., Why I Use Laboratory Animals – UCLA Scientist Targeted by Animal Rights Militants Defends her Research on Addiction</i> , Los Angeles Times (November 1, 2007)	17
Miller, Greg, <i>Animal Extremists Get Personal</i> , 118 Science 1856 (December 21, 2007)	3,16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>National Research Council, Guide for The Care and Use of Laboratory Animals (8th Ed. 2011)</i>	22
